

GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN
MINISTRY OF FINANCE & REVENUE
(REVENUE DIVISION)

Islamabad, the 1st June, 2012.

NOTIFICATION
(CUSTOMS)

S.R.O. 573(I)/2012.- In exercise of the powers conferred by section 19 of the Customs Act, 1969 (IV of 1969), the Federal Government is pleased to direct that the following further amendments shall be made in its Notification No. S.R.O 565(I)/2006, dated the 5th June, 2006, namely:-

In the aforesaid Notification,-

(1) in the conditions,-

(a) in condition (i),-

- (i) in the beginning, for the letter and words “A sales tax registered”, the word “An” shall be substituted;
- (ii) after the word “facilities”, the words “and registered with the Sales Tax Department as manufacturer” shall be inserted; and
- (iii) for the words “Sales Tax and Federal Excise”, the word “Customs” shall be substituted;

(b) in condition (ii),-

- (i) for the words “Sales Tax and Federal Excise” the word “Customs” shall be substituted; and
- (ii) for the words “authorized person”, appearing first time, the words “person duly authorized by him” shall be substituted;

(c) in condition (iv),-

- (i) for the words “Sales Tax Collectorate”, the word “Collectorate of Customs having jurisdiction” shall be substituted;
- (ii) after the word “System”, the brackets and letters “(PACCS)”

shall be omitted;

- (iii) after the word “In”, appearing first time, the words “[already computerized](#)” shall be omitted;
- (iv) for the letters “[PACCS](#)”, appearing second time, the words “[Customs Computerized System](#)” shall be substituted; and
- (v) after the word “information”, appearing second time, for the words and letters “in the [PACCS](#) on daily basis and on weekly basis of the data obtained from the stations which have not yet been computerized”, the words “[obtained from the Collectorates/Customs stations in Customs Computerized System on daily and weekly basis](#)” shall be substituted;
- (d) in condition (v), the words “[tax](#)” and “[taxes](#)”, shall be preceded by word and slash “[duty /](#)” and “[duties /](#)”, respectively;
- (e) in condition (vii),-
 - (i) after the word “[concerned](#)”, the words “[Collector of Sales Tax and](#)” shall be omitted; and
 - (ii) after the words “[extension from the](#)”, the words “[Collector of Sales Tax and Federal Excise under intimation to](#)” shall be omitted and then after the word “[Customs](#)”, the words “[of the import Collectorate](#)” shall be inserted;
- (f) in condition (viii),-
 - (i) after the word “[Customs](#)”, appearing first time the words “[of the import Collectorate](#)” shall be inserted;
 - (ii) after the word “[may](#)”, the commas and words “[, on its own or through the Collector of Sales Tax and Federal Excise or through any other department working under Revenue Division,](#)” shall be omitted; and
 - (iii) after the word “[Collector](#)”, appearing for last time the words “[of the import Collectorate](#)” shall be inserted;
- (g) in condition (ix), after the word “[facility](#)”, the words “[subject to approval of the Collector of Customs](#)” shall be inserted; and

(h) after condition (x), in the proviso, after the word “**plastics**”, the brackets and words “**(excluding specified in the Table below)**” shall be inserted;

(2) In the Table, in column (1),-

(a) against S. No. 4, under heading “Sub-components and Components” in column (3), in entry (5), for the words and slash “**Roll bond type/Fin type**”, the words and slash “**Roll bond/Fin/Tube on plate types**” shall be substituted;

(b) against S. No. 6, under heading “Sub-components and Components” in column (3), entries **(29), (33), (34), (35) and (37)** and the corresponding entries relating thereto in columns (4) and (5) shall be omitted;

(c) against S. No. 13, in column (3),-

(i) against heading “Raw Materials”, in column (5), for the figure “**5**”, the figure “**0**” shall be substituted; and

(ii) under heading “Raw Materials”, against entry (8), in column (4), for the figure “**3906.9080**”, the figure “**3906.9090**” shall be substituted; and

(iii) against heading “Parts and Components”, in column (5), for the figure “**10**”, the figure “**5**” shall be substituted;

(d) against S. No. 46, against entry (18) in column (3), in column (4), for the figure “**5603.0000**”, the figure “**56.03**” shall be substituted;

(e) against S. No. 53, in column (3), under item (ii),-

(i) against entry (7), in column (4), for the figure “**2903.3940**”, the figure “**2903.3960**” shall be substituted;

(ii) against entry (8), in column (4), for the figure “**2903.6900**”, the figure “**2903.9900**” shall be substituted;

(iii) against entry (32), in column (4), for the figure “**2924.2930**”, the figure “**2924.2950**” shall be substituted; and

(iv) against entry (33), in column (4), for the figure “**2924.2930**”, the figure “**2924.2950**” shall be substituted;

- (f) against S. No. 54, against entry (19) in column (3), in column (4), for the figure “3906.9080”, the figure “3906.9090” shall be substituted;
- (g) against S. No. 60, against entry (8) in column (3), in column (4), for the figure “8421.2990”, the figure “8421.2900” shall be substituted;
- (h) against S. No. 72, against entry (4) in column (3), in column (4), for the figure “3402.0000”, the figure “34.02” shall be substituted;
- (i) against S. No. 83, in column (3), under entry (ii),-
 - (i) in item (a), entries (3), (4), (5), (6), (7), (8), (9), (11) and (12) and corresponding entries relating thereto in columns (4) and (5) shall be omitted;
 - (ii) in item (b), entry (4) and corresponding entry relating thereto in columns (4) and (5) shall be omitted;
 - (iii) in item (c), entry (4) and corresponding entry relating thereto in columns (4) and (5) shall be omitted;
 - (iv) in item (d), entries (4), (5), (6) (7), (8), (9), (10) and (11) and corresponding entries relating thereto in columns (4) and (5) shall be omitted;
 - (v) in item (e), entry (4) and corresponding entry relating thereto in columns (4) and (5) shall be omitted;
 - (vi) in item (f), entries (4), (5), (6) (7), (8), (9) and (10) and corresponding entries relating thereto in columns (4) and (5) shall be omitted;
 - (vii) in item (g), entries (3), (4), (5), (6), (7) and (8) and corresponding entries relating thereto in columns (4) and (5) shall be omitted; and
 - (viii) in item (i), entry (1) and corresponding entry relating thereto in columns (4) and (5) shall be omitted;
- (j) against S. No. 84, in column (3),-
 - (i) in item (B), entry (5) and corresponding entries relating

- thereto in columns (4) and (5) shall be omitted; and
- (ii) in item (C), entry (6) and corresponding entries relating thereto in columns (4) and (5) shall be omitted;
- (k) against S. No. 85, in column (3), entry (7) and corresponding entry relating thereto in columns (4) and (5) shall be omitted;
- (l) against S. No. 88, in column (3), in entry (2), after item (c), the following new item and corresponding entry relating thereto in column (4) shall be added, namely,-
- “(d) HRC (Prime Quality) of a 7208.3690”; and
thickness exceeding 10 mm
- (m) against S. No. 97, against entry (16) in column (3), in column (4), the figure “3906.9090” shall be inserted;
- (n) against S. No. 98, in column (3),-
- (i) against entry (1), in column (4), for the figure “3208.1020”, the figure “3208.1010” shall be substituted and thereafter the figure “3208.9010” shall be omitted; and
- (ii) entry (4) and corresponding entries relating thereto in columns (4) and (5) shall be omitted;
- (o) against S. No. 113, in column (3),-
- (i) against entry (1), in column (4), for the figure “3919.9010”, the figure “3920.4910” shall be substituted;
- (ii) against entries (2) and (3), in column (4), for the figures “3919.9010” and “3919.9010”, the figures “3920.4990” and “3920.4990” shall be substituted, respectively; and
- (iii) against entries (13) and (14), in column (4), for the figures “3919.9090” and “3919.9090”, the figures “3920.6200” and “3920.6200” shall be substituted, respectively;
- (p) against S. No. 114, against entry (9) in column (3), in column (4), for the figure “3809.9100”, the figure “3809.9190” shall be substituted;
- (q) against S. No. 118, against entry (6) in column (3), in column (4),

for the figure "9026.1000", the figure "9026.9000" shall be substituted;

(r) against S. No. 129, against entry (1) in column (3), in column (4), for the figure "2710.1190", the figure "2710.1290" shall be substituted;

(s) against S. No. 130, against entry (1) in column (3), in column (4), for the figure "2710.1150", the figure "2710.1250" shall be substituted; and

(t) against S. No. 133, in column (3), entry (2) and corresponding entry relating thereto in column (4) shall be omitted.

(3) after the Table, in Form-II, in the heading, for the words "Sales Tax", the word "Customs" shall be substituted; and

(4) in the "Note", given at the end, the brackets and letters "(PACCS)" shall be omitted.

2. This notification shall take effect from the 2nd day of June, 2012.

[C. No. 1(7)Tar-III/2011]

(Shahid Rahim Sheikh)
Additional Secretary